SESSION

8.10 o'clock,

Council Chamber,
City Hall,
July 1llth, 1929

A meeting of the City Council

'was held this evening, At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the Mayor'and
Aldermen Mitchell, Dickie, Stech, smith, Donovan,

. Redmond,, Cragg, McDuff, McInnis, Rains, Corbin,

McDonald, O'Toole.; Mullane, Drysdale, Robertson,

and Smeltzer,

The meeting was called to

proceed with business standing over and the trans-

action of other business,

The folloWing papers were

smbmitteds: .
/ )

PETITION PROPERTY OWNERS CARTERET STREET

Read petition property gwnefs
Carteret Street to accept and take over the Street
and to do such grading as may be necessary for this

purpose
Referred to the Committee on

A Worka, // | ;

UNION NOVA SCOTIA MUNICIPALITIES
CONVENTION  AUGUST 20th, 2lst, and 22nd

Read letter Arthur Roberts , K.C.,
Secretary Union Nova Scotia Municipalities in re
annual convention of the Union to be held in the
town of Pictou August 20th,21st and 22nd:
:109~



July 1lth, 1929

Bridgewater, N.S,July 2,1929

H S .Rhind, Esq.,
City Clerk
City Hall,
Halifax, N.S.

- My Dear Sir:-

The twenty-fourth Annual Convention
of the Union of Nova Scotia Municipalities will be
held én the Town of Pictou on August 20th,2lst and
e2nd, 1929, We expect then to be able to roport that
every Oity, Town and Municipality in the Province

is a member of this Union, a result for which we

have long worked and a record uncqualled arywhero,
While it is a decided oncouragement to further cffort,
it also mcans increasecd responsibility,

There arc many mattors now pending
beforc the Union of much financial and other interest
to our Municipalitieés, which must be considered and
progress made at our Oonvention° The usual high
standard of programme will be ready, wWith special
attention to gilving Yime for discussion by the
delegates, It is most important that we have a large
attendance,

- The county of Pictou and the Towns
therein are looking forward with interest to our
Meeting and a most pleasant and profitable convention
is assured. Will you please bring the matter before
your Council and ask them at an early date, to appoint
their delegate~as many as they see fit-and report to
me in due ocourse.

Yours faithfully,
Arthur Roberts
THE SECRETARY

The following namcd Aldermen were
duly appointed delegatcse from the City Council to this
convontions

QMKC ‘ Aldcrman Dickic, Corbin and Smith

»“» with His Worship the Mayor,
: l. ot /

R~ RESIGNATION ALDERMAN RAINS
r FROM FIREWARDS COMMITTEE

Road rceignation of Aldorman Rains
as a membor of the Fircwards Committeo,

Moved by Alderman Cragg sccondcd by
Aldcerman O'Toole that the rcsignation be accepted
and that Alderman Oorbin be appointed to fill the
vacancy on this Committce. Motion passcd.

~110~



July 1lth, 1929

/

HOUSING COMMISSION

Rcad lettcer City Clerk re

appointments to the Housing Commission;

Oity Olerk's Office,
July 11th, 1929

His Worship thec Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent Lemen: -

- At a meeting of the City Council
held on tho 13th June Messrs.McCarthy,Hatcher and
Ryan werd duly elected members of the Housing
Commiesion., The Council on making these appointments
did not decsignatc which of these appointments was
to fill the unexpired term of Major H.E.Gatcs and
Mr, N, Norris who had recsigncd from the Commission
before their terme of office had expired.

It will be necessary for the
Council to pass a resolubion fixing the term of
office for each of these appointments,
Yours truly,
H,S.,Rhind
CITY CLERK
Moved by Aldcrman Mitchell seconded
by Aldermman Smeltzcr that the appointment of Mr.J.W.
MeCarthy be for a pcriod of two yecars, and that the
appointment of Mr. Hatcher and Mr. J.F.Ryan be for

4 period of onc %?nr each. Motion passcd,

WORKS DEPARTHENT-ACCOUNTS

Rcad rcport of tho Committee on

Works recommending for poyment accounte amounting to

$11,526.77¢
City Works Offico,
Halifox, N.S,
July 10th 1929
Accta,~Works and Watcer Dept.

The City Council,

Gentlemens ~
The undormentionocd accounts,
chargeable as follows, werc approved at a meeting

~=111-~




July 1llth, 1929

of the Committce on Works July 10th, 1929 and rc~
commended to Council for payment:-

Works Dept, Capital $114. 41
Appropri~
ations 8,759.09 8,8K§.20
0

4,921,

1928-29

Water Dept, Construct-
ion 2y2,22
Maintcnance 2,565.25$ 2,605, 4
11,520,

Respeotfully submitted
‘M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Mitchell
seconded by Alderman O!'Toole that the report be

adoptcd and accounts pald. Motion paesed.

/

GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Finance Committec
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$2,089,.523

Committee Room,
City Hall,
July 9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen;~
At a meeting of the Finance

Oommittec held this day the attached 1list of accounts
amounting to $794.99 wae passed as correct and
roconmended. to the Oity Oouncil for payment. Also
aoccounte of the Childrens Aid Society §1,203.03,
Frank Geror $36,50 and the London Rubber Stamp Co.,

55,00, these accounts having bcen received after
the listhad been made up and are recommended for
payment subjedt to the Auditor's Cecrtificate.

Respeotfully submitted,
E.J.Oragg,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Cragg scconded
by Alderman Stcch that the report be adopted and
accounts paid. Motion passed,

lle-




July 1lth, 1929:

/

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCQUNTS

- Read report of the Committce of
Firowards rGGOmmehding for payment accourts
chargeable to the Fire Department-$12,014.49,and
to the Fire Alarm Maintenance —$ill, 263

Comnittee Roon,
City Hall,
July 8th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Menmbers of City Oouncil,

Gentlemen;- .
| At a meeocting of the Committee of
Firewarde held this day the attached lists of accounts
chargeable to Fire Department $12,014.,49 and Fire
Rlarm Maintcnance $444,26 was passed as correst and
recommended to the OCity Council for payment,

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Q0'Toole
seconded by Alderman Oragg that the report be adopted

and accounts paid. Motion passed

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL AOCOUNTS
a Read report of the Charities
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts ohargeable
to Oity Home amounting to $8,642.61, and to the
T.B.Hospital $2,555.59:
Halifax, N.S,July 9th,1929

Hie Worship the Mayor, ‘
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlcment-
The Charities Committce met this
day and beg to submit tho following report:

ME{BERS PRESENT:£ The Chairman,
Aldermen Q0'Toole, Dickiec and Bmoltzer,



~Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adoptcd and

July 1lth, 1929

CITY HOME ACCOUNTS JUNE 1929 AMOUNT $8,642.61

City Home aooounts for the month of June
1929 amounting to $8,642.61 are recommended for payment

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL AGCOUNT JUNE 1929 AMOUNT $2,555.59

Tuberculosis HOSpltcl accounts for the

month of June 1929 amounting to $2,555.59 are recommended
for payment,

Respectfully submitted,
A.A Robertson,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman 0'Toolc seconded by

accounte paid. Motion passed.

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS
Read report of the City Health Boa#d
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$2,264,11s=

Halifax, N.S.,
July 10th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentleomen:—
At a mecting of the Cite Health Board
held on Wedneeday,July 10th, 1929 the following
named accounts, amounming £0 82, by, 11, moved by
Alderman Dickie and Alderman Redmond were passed and
recommended to tho City Council for payment,.

Respectfully submitted,
Arthur C.Pettipas,
SECRETARY C.H.B.
Moved by Alderman Corbin seconded by
Aldernman Stech that the report be adopted and

dcoounts paid, Motion passed,

POLICE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Police Committec

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

58,246,693
11l




July 1llth, 1929

Halifax, N,S, | X
June 28th, 1929

HlB Norshlp the Mayor,
and Olty Coun01l

Gentlemens—

' At a mcoting of the Police
Committee held this date, the following aecounts
amounting to $8,246,69, werce examined, found
correot, and rocommendcd for payment:

Respectfully submitted

L.A,Gastonguay ,MAYOR AND
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Mitchell seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and

accounts paid, Motion passed,

v
CITY PRISON AGCOUNTS

Read report of the City Prison
Committce recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $1,394.9U:
Uommittee Roomn,
Oity Hall,
July 9th, 1929

His Worship thc Mayor,
and Members of City Councll.

Gentlement -

At a meeting of the City Prison
Committee held this day the attached list of
accounts, amounting to 81,321.,55 chargcable to
1929-30 account, and {73, 39 chargeable to 1928-29
account, were passod as correct and recommended to
the Olty Council for payment,

Tho Governor's report for the
rmonth of Junc is attached hereto,

Regpectfully submitted
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan
geconded by Alderman Drysdale that the report be

adopted and accounts paid, Motion passed,

1 1R



July 11th, 1929

/

' GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS

Read rcport of the Committec
on Gardens, Parks and Common recommending for

payment accounts amounting to 2,495,114

Comnittee Room,
City Hall, July 10,1929

His Woship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlenens-

At a meeting of the Committee
on Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day the
attached lists of accounts were passed as correoct
and recommended to the City Council for payment,

Public Gardens $2,517.5g
Flening Park -7 7
éﬁiﬁé&%§ﬁ

Respectfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan
scconded by Alderman Stech that the report be
adoptcd and acoquts paid. Motion passed

LIBRARY ACOQUNTS

Read report of the Citizons!
Frec Library Committee recommending for payment
accounts amounting to 406.27:

Oitizen's Freec Library,
Halifax, N.S.,July 10,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Mcmbers of the City Council,

Géntlemon:—
- The Library Committee begs to
subnit the following accounts for paymentf-~

City of Halifax, Balaries for June $252.3%

T.C.Allen & Co. Books 3
o B294. 72

192829 ACCOUNT

T.C.Allen & Co, Books | 325,80
H.Blakeney | Binding Magazincs .
wltlle DD

Respectfully submitted
W, E,Donovan
- 16w CHAIRMAN




---:------IlllllllllllIlIllllllllIIllllll.........................-I

July 11th, 1929

Moved by Alderman Donovan
seconded by Alderman Stech that the rcport be adopted

and accounte paid. Motion passed,

/

CAMP HILL CEMETERY ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Camp Hill
Cemetery Committee recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $1,165.263
Committee Room,
City Hall,
June 19th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen: -~

. At a meeting of the Camp Hill
Cemetiery Committec held this day the attachod list
of accounts amounting to $1,165,26 wae passed as
correct and reocommended to the City Council for
payment,

Respectfully submitted,
A.A.Drysdale
CHATIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Brysdale,

seconded by Alderman Smith that the report be adopted

and accounts paid., Motion passed

4

LEGISLATION
DALEY ,PHINNEY AND BETHUNE ACCOUNT

Read report of the Laws and

Privileges Committee rccommendbng for payment an
account of Messrs. Daley,Phinney and Bethune
850,00 for professional services in connection with
legislation passed at the last session of the
Legislature!

Committeec Room,

City Hall,

July 9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councile

Gent lemenst -

At o mceting of the Committeo
on Lawe and Privileges held thise day an accounty of
Doley,Phinney end Bethune for profcesional scrvices
in connection with legislation at the last ecssion
of the Legislature amounting to 50,00 was submiticd

~l117-

JH




July 1lth, 1929,

S Your Committee recommend thaﬁ
the account of Daley,Phinney and Bethune be paid
same having been previously approved by Council,

Respectfully submittdd
-Russell MclInnes,
OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman McInnis
sedonded by Alderman O'Toole that the report be

adopted and accounts paid, Motion passed

FIRE DEPARTMENT-PURCHASE OF TIRES

- Read report of the Committee
of Fifewatrds trecomménding the pyrchase of ‘six pressed
on tiress

. Halifax, N.S, July &th, 1929
Board of Firewards,

Gentlemen:- -

. I would recommend the purchase
of six pressed on tires to replace the tircs on # U
pumper at.an approximately cost of $294,00

plus $30,00 for pressing on,

The tires now onh this pumbper,
which are of the Dayton Rirless type could be used
on other pumpers that have legs paved streets to
travel,

In making this change we are
saving about {55000

Respectfully submitted,
J.W,Ghurchill,
CHIEF OF DEPARTMENT,

Oommittee Room, City Hall,
July 8th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of 0ity Council,

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Committec
of Firewarde held this day the attached report of
Ohicf Churehill re the purchasd of six Dayton Airb ss
Tires to replace the tirees on # 4 Pumper at an
approximate cost of $294,00 plus $30,00 for prossing
tires on, was submitted.

Your Conmittee rccommend that
tho report of Chief Churchill be adopted and that
the tires be purchaged.

Respectfully submitted,
W.J.0'Toolc
~118~ CHAIRMAN

v AR
’ : By




July 1lth, 1929

‘ Moved by Alderman 0!'Toole seconded
I3 052N - by Alderman Cragg that the report be adopted. Motion

passed, V/

FIRES THEIR .CAUSES AND LOSSES

Read report of the Committee of
Firewardse covering report of Chief Churchill re
firce their causes and losses during the month of
May 1929:
Committee Roomn,
City Hall,
July 8th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemens~

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held thie day the attached report of
Chief Churchill re fires their causes and losses
for the month of May was subnitted and ordered to
be forwarded to the City Council for its in-
formation,

Respectfully submitted
W.J.0'Toole
CHAIRMAN

V

CITY HOME AND T. B, HOSPITAL
TENDERS FOR COAL,ICE AND STEAM KETTLE

Read report of the Charitics

Committee re tendere for coal, ice and steam kettle:

Halifax, N.S.June 28,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil.

Gentlemens— -
The Charities Committeoc met this day

and beg to submit the following report:

MEMBERS PRESENT:-~ The Chairman,
Aldermen Dickic and Redmond,

Tendors werc opened and considered for
1200 Tons Soft Coal, Nova Scotia Product and 25 tons
elsh Anthracite Coal egg size, for one year from
July lst 1929,

~119-

I
AR
‘:‘
. i
5
"



July 1llth, 1929

G.B.Goodwin & CoeLtd,

Acadia (Allen Or Albion) ® 37.18 per ton
Springhill ~ 7.85 "
Inverness : 7,00 n M
Greenwood 7.10 .nv W
Welsh Anthracite,Egg Size, S.R. o
OollieryBest Big Vein 16,50 v @

.Archibald | i
Acadia g00 "

Bras'dor,Sydney 7i75 " e
Indian Cove, Sydney vj5 " o
Springhill = g,25 n n
Welsh Anthracito,Egg.Size Emlyn and

Evans & Bevons 16,00 n

J.B.Mitohell Coal Co,Ltd. .
Acadia Run~Mine,Allen or Albion Shaft 7.10 " !
Bras d'or Run Mine,Bras dtor Mines 7.2 " M
Welsh Anthracite,Egg Size,Best big vien

Amberpercgwyn 16,50

One Steam Jacketed Kettle for City Home from
D.A.Cunmings & Co., for the sum of 360,00

Ice for one year from July lst, 1929 for City
Home $4.,00 per ton and Tuberculosis Hospital 20 cents
per 100 1lvs, from George Hutchinson.

The following tenders are recomnended for accept-

aIco,
Acadia Coal, Allen Bhaft J,B.Mitchell Coal Co,
Welsh Anthracite Coal, o ou " "
Steam Jacketed Kettle DeA.Cummings & Co,
lce George Hutchinson.

Respectfully submitted,
SGD.A.A . Robertson,
W.J O'TOOLE,

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded

;Jﬁibcuaﬁgu.g by Akderman Dickle that the report be adopted.

Motion passeds /
FARRELL PROPERTY-KEMPT ROAD

Read letter City Auditor covering

report City Engineer addressed to the Finance Committee

with reference to the purchaso of Farrell property,

-Kempt Road:
City Auditor's Office,

Halifax, N.S,,
July 1lth, 1929

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-—
I an enclosing a ocopy of a letter

from the City Bngincer dated July 6th addressed
—120~



July 1llth, 1929

to the Shairman of the Finance Committee, - This
letter was not before the Committee when it was in
scesion on July 9th,

‘ It is imperative that thc matter
be finalized at once and that authority to pay the
sum of #1,500,00 for the purchase of the Farrell
property be granted,

In this connection I would therefore
ask you to approve the attached resolution,

Yours truly,

A.M,Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.

City Enginecer's Office,
July 6th, 1929

The Chairman
Finance Committee,
CITY,

Dear Bir:-

The City Council at its last meeting
authorized the purchase of the Farrell property on
Kempt Road for $1,500,00 4 I do not know whether the
wording of the Statute authorizes the City to borrow
the money for this purpose, if the City Solicitor
adviees that it does, the money can be taken from any
available account until the borrowings for the yecar
are made, if not, it will be necessary to borrow under
the proviesions of Section 976,

As the time within which Mr, Farrell
is compelled to sell to the City, is expiring,
it will be necessary to deal with this immediately.

Youre faithfully,.
' (8gd) H.®.Johnston,
. Aity Engincer.

- i e o e o e e

Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by
Alderan McDuff that the report be adopted. Motion

paseed, ¢/
The following Resolution is

submitteds
RESOLVED that the report of the

dommittee on Works be adopted, and that a sum not
exceeding One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
(21,500.00) be reised under Authority of Section
976 of the 0ity Charter as amended by the Acts of
1924, Chapter 60,Section 52, or under any other
legiclative authority now existing, Said amount
to be borrowed as required from the Bank or any
Fund available and to be repaid in yearly instal-
ments not more than five in number, Each of such
ingtalments with intercest on the whole sum
vorrowed to be included in the yearly estimates
beginning with the one next succeeding the year
in which the money was bgfrowed.

12



July 14h

N alh)
. 'J TR J.“}CS}

-~

Moved by ALldermen Cragg scuondad
by Alderman MeDuff and paseszd unanimously; the
following named Aldermén being present and voting for
the same:

Aldermen Mitchell,Dickie,Stech,
Smith ,Donovan,Redmond,Cragg,MoDuff, Mcolanis,Rains,
Corbin, McDonald, 0'Toole, Mullane, Drysdale,Robertson

and Smeltzer,

v//

POLICE STAT ION-UNSANITARY CONDITION OF CILLS

Read letter A.C.Pettipas,Secretary
 of the City Health Board @overing a resolution passed
at a meeting of the City Health Board on July 1l0th,

1929 |

City Health Board,
Halifax, N.S.July 11,1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen: -
At a meeting of the (ity Health

Board held on Wednesday July 10th, a resolution
moved by Alderman Smeltzer and Alderman O!Toole,
copy of which is attached, was passed, complaining
of the unsanitary condition of the Police cells and
quarters, The premises were deolared unfit for the
purpose used and a menace to the Health of those
placed there.

| | The Board dirccted me to notify
you that unless the unsanitary conditions complained
of are remedied within one weck from the date of this
notice that stecps will be taken to close the police
cell quarters for further use.

Respectfully yours
Arthur C.Peutipas,
SECRETARY

RESOLVED that in the opinion of the ;
¢ity Health Board the Police Cells and quarters g
in the 0Oity Hall are in an unsanitary condition

and a menace to the Bealth of those placed there,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the
Mayor and the Oity Council be notified by <the
Secrotary that unless tho Police Cells anc
quarters arc put in a proper ganitary condition
and made fit for human habitation thot they be
closed forthwith and that this order become
effective within one week aftcr the giving cof
such notice,

FILED - 122

f




July 11lth, 1629

His Worehip informs the
Council that the Works Department intended to
immediately proceed with the cleaning of the

D) [ Oy o coelle ih the Police Station,
G &, Tt T a’ | V/
| PUBLIC GARDENS
TENDERS FOR PAINTING

Read report of the Committes

on Gardens,Parks and Common covering tenders for
painting buildings ,etc., at the Public Gardens:

Committee Room, COity Hall,
July 10th, 1929,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Goun01l

Gentlemens—

At a meetlnp of the Committee on
Gardens,Parks and Common held thie day the attached
tenders for palnting at Public Gardens were con-
sidered as follows:

David Roach 3297.00
McDonald Hardware Co, H5.00
q.,8, Collins 51,00

Your Committce recommend that the
tender of David Roach, $B97.00 beins the lowest be
accepted,

Respectfully submitted,
W.E.Donovan,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Donovan scconded

J“; k)g1vé( by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. Motion

passcd, v
QXFORD STREET SIDEWALK

Read report of the Committee on
| Works and Oity Engincer re concrete curb,gutter and
sidewalk to be laid on the east side of Oxford Strect
between Coburg Road and Jubilee Roady

City Engineer's Office,

OXFORD STREET SIDEWALK July 8th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs— Some years ago a petition was
~12%~

L



R R I ——— R EEEE—

July 1llth, 1929

submitted from the owners of property on the east
side of Oxford Street between Coburg Road and Jubilee
Road asking for a concrete sidewalk, As no permanent
work was being done at that time the matter was

allowed to rest, I have now a further reguest asking
~to have this work done,

The City Council have already
ordered that this street be paved next year and the
laying of the curb and gutter asked for will have to
be done then in any case., Oxford Street is one of our

main thoroughfares on the western slope and should
be improved,

I would recommend that concrete curb
and gutter and aidewalk be laid on the part of the
street mentioned, the east side from Coburg Road
to Jubilee Road. The estimated cost is $3,200,00 and
the Uity's whare is §1,520,00 ‘

Respeotfully submitted

H.,W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

City Works Office,

Halifax, N.S.,

July 1llth, 1929
QXFORD STREET SIDEWALK

The City @ouncil,

- Gentlemens~
The Committee on Works on the 1lOth
instant, resolved to recommend to Council for
adoption, the attached report of the City Engineer on
Oxford Street sidewalk,

Resyectfully submitted :
M. A.Hunter ;
CLERK OF WORKS,
Moved by Alderman Mitchell
geconded by Alderman Donovan that the repoxrts be
\"/f_,“%f,}f/;fm,fa adopted. Motion ya'seed.
OILING WILLOW STREET

Read report of the Committoe on
Works and City Engincer re ciling Willow Strect from
Windeor to Dublin Strcet:
Oity Engincer'a Office,
July 3rd, 1929

W ILLOW STREET OILING

His Worship the Mayor.

Siry—
| I beg to report on the resolution
of Alderman 0'Toole &cking that Willow Btreet from

—12l-

e



Julw 11lth, 1929

Windsor to Dublin Strects be oiled, that the strect
is already oiled from Agricola to Windsor Streets
and the extension of this work would be a great
lmprovcment over existing conditiono, The dust
nuisance is bad owing to the fact that the street
has just been graded. It is used by a large number
of people owing to the fact that there is a Church
on the corner, The estimatcd ocost of the work is
$500,00 of which half will be paid by the property
owners, I would rccommend that the work be done.

Respectfully submitted
' H.W,Johnston
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
July 5th, 1929

Willow Street Ojling

The Cipy Counci 1,

Gentlement~ |

The Committee on Works recommend for
adoption the accompanying report of the City Engineer
re oiling of Willow Strcet, betwecn Windsor and
Dublin Strects.

Respectfully submitted,

M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS,

Moved by Alderman O!'Tuole seconded by

Alderman Mitchell that the reposts be adopted. Motion

G e
OILING EDWARD STREET

Read report of the Committec on Works
and City Engineer re oiling of Edward Street between
Coburg Road and South Street; and also to have
repairs made to the block between Coburg Road and

Morris Street:

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
June 26th, 1929

Edward Street Oiding

His Worship the Mayor.

Siri- I beg to recport on the petition of
the residents of Edward Street, between Coburg Road
126~

s




July 11th 1929

and South Street, asking to have the street oiled and
also to have repairs made to the block between Goburg
Road and Morris Street, that the latter will be attended
to in the near future., I would recommend that the roadway
of this street be oiled when funds are available

Respectfully submitted,
HW, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Helifax, N.S,,
July 5th, 1929

E DWARD STREET OILING
The City Council,

Gentlemen:-
The Oommittee on Works on the 26th
of June, had under consideration the attached report
of the City Engineer on Edward 8treet olling, _The
same was approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

éwM«ﬂL«*&w»w Alderman O'Toole %pét reports be adopted. Motlon passed
[k r/h/w//?ﬂ OILING CHARLES STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works

and City Engincer re oiling of Charles 8treet from
Robie Street to Agricola Street:
City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
July &th, 1929

CHARLES STR ET OILING

His Worship the Mayor.

Birs=-

I have been asked by Alderman Drysdale to
report on the guestion of oiling Charles 3treet from
Robie Btreet to Agricola Btreet,

This Street 1s already oiled from Windsor
Street to Robie Street and it would be an improvement to
heve the oiling continued from Robile

~126-

e



July 11th, 1929

Street to Agricola Street, The estimated cost of the
Workss $285.00 of which the property owners pay
half, and I would recommend that it be ordered.

Regpectfully submitted
H.W.Johneton,.
CITY ENGINEER,

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
July 1lth, 1929

The City Council,

CHARLES STREET OILING

Gentlemens—

| The accompanying report of the City
Engineer on the oiling of Charles Strecet, from
Robic to Agricola Street is recommended to Council
for adoption,

Respectfully submitted
M.A.Runter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded

(t by Alderman Mitchell that the reports be adopted,
21 LA

% 7.}1/;4/)’)’ Motion pa.eeed‘./

HENRY STREET SIDEW&LK
Read report of the Committee on Works

and City Engineer re Sidewalk west side Henry Street
between Morris and South Strect:

City Enginecer's Office,

Halifax, N.S.,

June 18th, 1929
Henry Street Sidewalk

His Worship the Mayor,.

Sir:-

I beg t& rceport on a petition from
property owners on the wost side of Henry Strcet
Botween Morris and South Strects, askingfor a concrete
sidewalk in this block, that the potition is signed by
representatives of all the properties fronting thercon.
The estimated cost of the work is $1600,00 of which the
City's share will be approximatcly $800,00, I would
rocommend that the sidewalk be ordered to be done in its

turn,

Rgspectfully submitted,
H.i,Johnston,
~127~ CITY ENGINEER

s



July 1lth, 1929

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
June 22nd, 1929

The Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemen: -

vThe Committee on Works on the 19th, inst,,
resolved po recommend to Council the adoption of the
accompanying report of the City Engineer on concrete

sidewalk Henry Strect between Horris and South
Streets:

Respectfully submitted,

M, 4 .Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Smith seconded by
Alderman Redmond that the reporte be adopted.

Motion passed,

PAVING GUARDS

Réad reports of the Committee on Works"
and Oity Engincer re the purchase of 6000 feet of
paving guards:

City Engincer's Officg,
Halifax, N.S.,
July &th, 1929

PAVING GUARDS

His Worship the Mayor.,

Sir:-

In connection with the paving of Quin-
pool Road we will require about 6000 feet of Paving
Guards., We used the Godwin guard on that portion of
Quinpool Road east of Oxford Strect, and it was given
entire satisfaction,

I obtaincd prices from E. N Soper
Ottawa, Canadian Agent and also from R.R.Power Nova
gcotia Agent. The former quotces 31¢ por foot F.0,B,
Sarnia, Ontario, and the latter 30 ¢ per foot. I
would recommond that the Engincor be authorized to
purchase the matcerial rcquired from Mr. R.R.Power,

Respectfully submitted

H,#,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

-108-

e



July Llth. 9wy

City Worke Of lea,

3'; L."'c‘}, 3. L.)o,

“ D.lV 11 ub ]9L9
PAVING GUARDS

The City Council,
Gent Lemcn: ~

The Commi%tee on Works recommend for
adoption thc accompanying report of the City
Enginecr on Paving Guards.

Respectfully submitted

" M,A.Huntor
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded by

Alderman 0'Toole that the reports be adoptod,

4a{ﬁ/47/“}ﬂ Motion passiQ/

PURCHASE OF CAST IRON WATER PIPE

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Engineer re the purchase of 1500 feet of 9
cast iron waterpipe:
| City Engineer's Office,

Hoalifax, N.S.
July Sth, 1929

CAST IRON WATERPIPE

His Worship thc Mayor,

Birs- |
At the last meeting of the City Council
the tender of T.McAvity & Sons, leltcd for 2000 feet
of 6-inch cast iron waterpipe at $51.65 a ton was
accepted.

In addition to this we will need abont
1100 feet of 9-inch pipe for an cxtoension that has
becn ordered on Quinn Street, and we should have some
pipe in reserve, I would recommend that 1500 fe-t of |
9 inch cast iron watorp:pe with T & B. joints bec pur-
chased from this firm at the above quoted rate,

Respcetfully subnitted,

H,i¥.Johneton,
CIWY ENGINEER.

Civy Works Office,
Halifox, ¥.S.,
July 1lth, 1929

CAST IRON WATER PIPE

The Oity Council,

Gentlemen:— The Comnittee on Works recommend

-120.



N —

July 11th, 1929

for adoption the accompanying report of the City Engineer
on the purchase of 9" Cast Iron Water Pipe.

Respectfully submitted

M.,A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Donovan seconded

by Alderman O'Toole that the reports be adbpted,

Motion passed.///

GASOLINE PUMP-& UNIACKE STREET

Read report of the Committee on Works
and City Epngineer on the application of the owner of # &
Uniacke Street to alter the location of a gasoline pump
already installed at these premises:

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N, S.,
July &th, 1929

No.8 Uniacke Street
Gasoline Pump

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:-

I have an application from the owner
of the premises No.8 Unlacke Street to alter the
location of a gasoline pump already installed at these
premises., The pump in its new location will not be any
more nus ance or obstruction than in its present one,
and I would recommend that the permit asked for be
granted, the work to be in accordance with the City
regulations and subject to the approval of the City
Engineers

Respectfully submitted
HW,Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER

Oity Works Officse,
Halifax, N.S,.,
July 1lth, 1929

& Uniacke Street
Gasoline Pump

The City Council.

Gentlemen:-
The attached report of the City

Engineer on applicatlon from the owner of premises

~130-




# 8 Uniacke Strecet, to alter the location of a gas

July 1lth, 1929

punp, was recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,
M.A.Hunter
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman O'Toole seconded

by Alderman Smith that the reports be adoptdd., Motion

passed, V/

MAINTENANCE BOND-STEPHEN BROTHERG

Read rcport of the Committee
on Works and City Engincer re guarantee bénd of
Stcphen Bros. ,Limited,, Contractors for the pavement
at Quinpool Road from Windsor 8Strcet to Oxford Street
and on South Park Strcet from South Street to Inglies
Streegem

H&lifax, N. S,
July &th, 1929

Maintcenance Bond-Stephen Bros.,Ltd

His Worship the Mayor

Sirs—-

The guarantcc period for the pave-
ment on Quinpool Road from Windsor Strecet to Oxford
8trcet and on Bouth Park Strcet from South Strecet to
Inglis Strcet has cxpired and the contractors have
fulfilled thoir eontract and it is recommended that
the said bond be cancelled and returned to the Company.

Respectfully submitted,
HQ'NQ JOhnSton’
CITY ENGINEER

City Worke Office,
Halifnx, N.S.,
July 1llth, 1929

Maintenance Bond-Stephen Bros.,Ltd.,
The City Council.

Gentlencns-

The Conmittce on Works recommend
Yo Council for adoption the accompanying report of the
Oity Engineer on the maintcecnance bond of Stephon Bros.,
Limited for the paverent on Quinpool road:

Respectfully submitted,
M. A . Hunter
OLERK OF WORKS,

~131-




July llth, 1929

Moved by Alderman Mitchell

seconded by Alderman Corbin that tho reports be

adopted. Motion passed.
Zi:E%E;’}VﬁzQ?Q //

CITY COLLECTOR'S OFFICE
STEEL COUNTER AND TELLER'S CAGE

Read'report of the Committee on
Works covering tenders for installing a steel
counter and Teller's cage in the City Collector!s
Offices- |

City Collector's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
July 10th, 1929

The Chairman,
and Members of the Board of Works,
Oity Hall,

Gentlemeni~

With reference to the install-
ation of a Steel Counter and Tellcris Cage for my
office ; authority to borrow $1200, for this purpdse,
was passed by the Local Legislature at its last
session,

I sulriit, for your consideration,
tenders from four dealers viz;

Fram M O'Neill & Co., $975.77
(Not of fire wall con-
struction)

Office Specialty Mfg.00.1025,00
Ltd-(Fire Wall @onstruction

(Without fire wall con-—
struction) 962, 00

R.W.Wright 1395,00
Asbestos lined)
Without Asbestos Liningllgh, 00

Soulis Typewriter Co,
Lgd, (Asbestos Lined) 1380, 00

Lighter weight stecel
( Asbestos Lined) 1265, 00

As the month of August will be an
exceptionally busy ¢gne, due to the second installment
on Current Taxcs being due, I am particularly anxious
to have this equipment installed as soon as possible,
I presume 1t is necessary that you recommend to
Council, that authority be now given to borrow this
anount, -

Yours faithfully,
W.H,Morrow,
~ 138 CITY COLLECTOR,




LAY

oL ;‘M >
@ p‘&&zﬂ»b::'

July 1lth, 1929

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
July 1lth, 1929

Steel Countet and Teller's Cage—
Collector's Officey.

Halifax Harbour Commiseion—Water Bill

T he ity Oouncil,

Gentlemen:~
 The Committee on Works on the 10th,
inatant tesolved to retommend to Council that the
tender Of tlie Office Specialty Mf Cos,Linmited
@1 025 or the installation of a steel counter
chlet's cage in the office of the Oity
Oo 1eofor, be acoepteds \

Respectfully submitted,
A . Hunter
LERK OF WORKS
Moved by Alderman Doénovan seoondéd by
Alderman Corbin that the report be adopted. Motion

passed, V/’

WATER METER BILLS

Read report of the Committee on Works
and Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bills, Halifax Harbour
Commission, 232-36 Lower Water Street,7Z:iCormnwallis
Street ,21 Oreighton Street:

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N,S.,,
June 11th 1929

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs~.

. I beg to report on an application from
the Halifax Harbour Oommission for a reduction in thoir
water bill for the New Cattle Shed at Richmond , that
the consumption eomplained of is for January 1929.

The following is the monthly consumption for the paet
few monthe:

Sept. 1 103,100
Oct., 1 3,200
Nov. 1 75, ' 600
Dec.s 3 128,100
Jan, 2 2,833, 800
Mar, 1 3 lOO
Apr, 1 120,700
May 1 0,000

»
1
-t
AN
N




Julgflitna;1929

The large consumption complained of
was due to a break in the main pipe which was remedied,
As the waste was not altogether due to the fault of the
Commiseion, I would recommend that the consumption
for January be reduced to 500,000 gallons, and the bill
mede up accordingly. |

Respectfully gubmitted
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Gity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, No S’ )
May 17th, 1929

N0.232-236 Lower Water Street
Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Birs~ |

Theg to report on the application of
the owner of the premises No,232-236 Lower Wator
8treet for a redvetion in the water bill, that the
consumption at these premises for the past few months
has been aes followss

Jan, b 2,000

Feb, 8 9,000

Mar.1l 73,500 Pipe W.N,28-3-29
Apr, B2 26,000 .

There was a large consumption recorded
in March due to 4 pipe wasting. Notice was sent on
the 28th of the month of this waste. As the water was
used or wastod within the premises I am unable to
recommend amy reduction in the bill,

Respectfully submitted

HW,.Johnst on,
CITY ENGINEERa

Oity Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
May 1l7th, 1929

No, 73 Cornwallis St.-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs-

I beg to recport on the application of
the owner of the promises No.73 Oornwallis Strect for
a reduction in the water bill, that the consumption
at ghese premises for the past few months has been as
followss

;.;*'5‘3’4'




. [ T )
IR R [ -]
Mt sty 08§

Dec. 20 3,000

- Jan, 19 &,000
Feb, &5 86,700 ¥ 15--3-29
Mar. 28 No koy

Apr, 30 24,500

It will be seen that there was a large
consumption in February of which notice was sent on the
15th of March. T he owncr advances no reason for thé -
large consumption, except that it may be a mistake in
the reading. The meter was rcad again on April 30Qhh
and is recording correctly. Apparcntly the large
consunption was due to waste, and I cannot recommend
any reduction in the bill, '

Respectfully submitted,
H.W,Johnseton,
CITY ENGINEER,

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S.,
May 17th, 1929

No.21 CREIGHTON STREET
WATER BILL

His Worship the Mayor,

Bir:-

I beg to report on the application of the
owner of the premises No.2l Creighton Street for a
reduction in the meter readings, that the readings at
these premises for tho past four months has been as
followss

Jan, 18 8,000
Feb, 22 40,500 N,13~3-29
Mar., 25 No key
Apr. 30 2,600

It will be seen that there wae a very large
consunption during February. Notice was sent to the
owner on the 1l3th of March, and in his letter asking for
e reduction he states that the cause was a leak in the
closet tank which had been repaired about the first week
in February, and would have beon done sooner exsept for the
delay of the plumber doing the work, As steps were taken
to immodiatdly remedy eonditions, I would recommend that
the February consumption be reduced to 20,000 galldns,
and the bill made up accordingly,

Respectfully submitted
H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S.,July 5~1929
WATER _ACCOUNTS

The City Council,

Gentlemons -

Attached hereto are reports of the City
Engineecr on applications for reductions in water mecter
accounts

L2y




July 11th, 1929

The Committee on Works beg'to recornmend
that the following reductions be granted,

‘Halifax Harbour Commission- Consumption for Januaz,

1929, to be reduced tc
580,000 gallons

2%2-236 Lower Water St. .
, Consumption shown March

1929, 73,500 gallons to be

reduced by 10,000 gallons,

- 73 Oornwallis St. Consumption shown February
| | 1929, viz- 86,700 gallons
to be reduced by 20,000
gallons,

21l Creighton St. Consuuption shown February
1889 viz~ 40,500 gallomns
to be reduced to 20,000
gallons,
Respectfully submitted

M.A . Hunter .
'CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman 0'Toole seconded
4;4$°4t956¢:35 by Alderran Corbin that the rcport of the Committes
on Works he a%9pted. Motion passed,

TYPEWRITER-MAYOR!S QFFICE

Read report of the Fimnce Committee
recommending the purchase of an L.C.Smith Typewriter
for the Mayorts Office;

Conmittec Room,
City Hall,
July 9th, 1929

His Worship the lMayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemenyg— :
¥ At o nmeeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, it was decided to recommend to Council
the purchase of an ",L.C.Smith"typewriter for the
Mayor's Departrient at & nct cost of $114,50 less 7%
discount for cash, an allowance of #25,00 having becn
made for the old machine and 10% special discount

for civic service.

Respect:fully submitted,
E.J.Craga,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Crage scconded by

)%4¢b7ﬁ1, Alderman Robertson that thc report be adoptec.

Motion passed.

- 136 “ J e




is an old swivel chair of an obsolete typeg and now ¢iffe

July 1lth, 1929

/

FURNITURE TREASURER'S OFFICE

Read report of the Finance Cormittee
recormending the purchase of chairs for the City

Treasurer'!s Qffice:-

Office of City Treasurer,
Halifax, N.S.June 27th, 1929

The Ghaiman
Finance Committee

Dear Sir:-

Three chairs in our office havec becone
very dilapidated, two are beyond repair and the other

useless,

I'recommend the purchase from the
Officd Specialty Company of-

1 Swivel Chair, No, 403 $al, 00
L 8ide Chair, %0.0801 10.08

2 Cushions at $5, 1%’0
$44, 00

Trusting the above will have the
favor of your kind approval, |

Yours faithfully,

R.V.Dimock
CITY TREASURER,

Committee Room, City Hall,
July 9th, 1929

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemente
At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day, it was decided to recormmend to
Oounclil the purchase of two office chairs for the
City Treasurer's Department at a cost of 4,00

Respectfully submitted,
E.J.Cragg
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Cragg seconded by

Alderman 8tech that the report he adopted. Motion passed

SIR CHARLES TUPPER SCHOOIL-lst and 2nd
PROGRESS PAYMENT

Rcad report of the Finanme Committce

re¢ progress payments on account of the construction of




Julxtlith, 1929

Sir Charles Tupper School and tew furniture for

St.Patrick's Girls! Sohool etos-

Oity Auditor's Offics,
H&lif&x y No SQ ’
July 9th, 1929

The Chairman,
Finance Committee,
CITY.

DEAR SIRi-

| I wish to advise that on June 29th
a payment of $6,174.63 was made to the Board of
School Commissioners for Certificate No.l, issued
by the Mechanical Superintendent for progress work
on S8ir Charles Tupper School

On July 3rd, a payment for $20,421,59
was also made to the Board on account of Certificate
# 2 etc., the details being as followss

Certificate # 2,~8ir Charles Tupper School $18,784,.28
New Furniture 438,30
Furniture account S8t.Petrick's Girls'School 1,199,01

Will you-piease approve of these
ppynents,

Yours truly,

A.M,Butler
0ITY AUDITOR

Committee Room,
Gity Hall,
July 9th, 1929

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemens— | .
At a meoting of the finance Committae

held this day the attached letter of the City

Auditor asking for approval of the payment of the

1st and 2nd progress payments on account of the

contract for the Sir Oharles Tupper 8chools also for

now furniture amounting in all to $26,596.é2 was

submitted and read,

Your Oommittee recommend that the
action of the City Auditor in making these payments
be approved by Council,

Reepeotfully submitted,
E.J.Oragg
CHAIRMAN
- 138,



July 1llth, 1929

Moved by Alderman Orapg

scconded by Aldemman Stech that the report he adopted,

Motion passed

TAX CQLLECTIONS FOR JUNE 1929

7

rc Tax Collcetions for the month of June 1929

Read report of the City Auditor

City Auditor's Office,
July 1llth, 1929

Hie Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gent lemen: -

- Report on Tax collections for
the month of June 1929 is submitted, Collections
amounted to $429,078.89, Collections on account of
taxes for civic years prior to May lst 1925 were
§38 «83 reducing the outstanding amount to

694,401,98:

| AiTrears Taxes Outstanding New 'MJﬁne | Outstanding
* Previous Aécounts Collections Balances June
Month and other 30th, 1929
ltems
added, -
?Oivio Yecar
19 25“26 $86 , 188,53 $’+80. 80 $86 y507.73
Civic Year
1926-27 g1,624.68 2,302,11 79,322,57
Civic Yoar
1927-28 182,589,86 9,958.63 172,631,23%
Civic Year
11928-29 402,5;2,52 26,01?,62 %;6,4§2.1g
| 1955, 621, ! * y
‘Gurren§41@§es
iICivic Year
1929~30 1,246,021,06 342,409, 72 903,611,334
Wator Dopart- |
ment ' 6
Ratos & Taxcs 68,256.70 81,244,70 47,848,01 1015 g;.?z
| TZ:Q§1;E%3:iZIEI:EEEZiQEEE%:§2§Z§§7
W
i imates Outstanding June
| For hevimabe Previous gOolleotions Balances
. Month
’i T 1929~
- 13;88 723 3,450,00 2,198,00 1,836,00 362,00
Poll T 8 |
1829—38xe 16,000,00 15,601,00 1,658, 18 13, 942,82
| Respectfully submitted,
A M,Butler

CITY AUDITOR
-139

d .



C lento

July 11th,1929

/

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Read report of the Oity Auditor
covering Statements of Departmental Appropriations

as at May 31st 1929,

FILED  /

CITY HOME AND T, B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REFORT

Read report of the Charities
Committee for the month of June showing the number
of inmates in the City Home to be 373 and the number
of patients in the T.B.Hospital to be U5,

FILED '
v

COAL WEIGHERS MONTHLY REPORT

Read repdrt Cf A.H,Cullymore,
Supervisor of Coal Weighers, for the month of June
1929, showing that the Permanent Weighers received
the sum of $47.98 each iﬁ fees during the month.

FILED

Alderman Dickie asked that a 1list
of the Permanent and Supernumerary Coal Welrhers
glving the date of their appointment be laid on the
table at the next meeting

ANNUAL REPORT CITY PRISON

Read report of the City Prison

'Committee covering Annual Report of Governor for the

Civic Year 1928-29.

FILED /

AMENDMENT TO STREET ORDINANOE

Read an QOrdinance to amend Ordinance
No. 4 relating to Btreets:

Be it enacted by the Mayor and
Council of the City of Halifas as follows?

Sectionbé of Ordinance No,4 of the City
of Halifex relating to Btreets is amended by
adding the words "not less than' before the
word "four" in the last line thereof

- 140~

[




“___-
July Lish, 1989

Moved by Alderman McInnis seco.aded
by Alderman Robertson that the Ordinance having boun
rcad a first and second time on June 13th, 1929 and

now having been rcad a third tiﬁe be adopted and en-
grossed and forwarded to the Governor—1n~coun01l for
%ka AJf/MJmapproval.Mo‘f/n passed,

ORDINANCE RE INTEREST ON OVERDUE WATER RATES

Read Draft Ordinance relating to
Intercst on Overdue accounts for Water Rates:

Moved by Aldemman Dickie seconded
by Alderman Cragg that thé éaid Draft Ordinance be

) - referred back to the Finance Committee for further

consideration,: Motion passacd
A%b¢¢.é%:jzf’ pas
M /

TRAFFIO ORDINANCE

Aldarman Roberteon submits and
roads the following Draft Ordinance to amend Ordinance
Nos¢ 74 relating to the Remulation of Traffic on Strce’s.
Moved by Alderman Robertson second-
ed by Alderman Smeltzer that the said Ordinancec be
~read a first time, Motion passcd, First recadings
Moved by Alderman Robertson seconded
by Alderman Bmeltzer that the said Ordindnoo be

i /{; e read a second time, Motion passed Second readings

/

NOTICE OF MOTION RE MAINTENANCE OF
PRISONERS

Alderman Smeltzer submits the
following resolution as a notice of motion:

WHEREAS accomodation is limited
at the Oity Prison, theroforo 1t is important
that precaution be cxercised in sec that
over-crowding is, avoided so as to prevont an un-
satisfactory condition of affedrs,

AND WHEREAS, the numhcr of
convictions for offecncee other than the Nova
Scotia Teomperancce Act and the Bustoms Act
gcorn to ho on the lnorcase, making it ncccssory
to provide at all times for the care and
acconodation of prisoncrs, thus complving with
‘the original intention at the time the prison
was constructed.

N
-1l41-




July 11th, 1929

AND WHEREAS, pzrecas convicted under the
Nova Scgotia Termperanzc Act and the Custonms
Act are sentenced vo the City Prison in
lieu of the payment of a fine, their cost of
maintenance borne cxclusively by the City
of Halifax

| AND WHEREAS, fines paid under the said
Temperance Act and Customs Act offences go
either to the Provincial or Federal Government
and not any portion to the City of Halifax,

AND WHEREAS this, in the opinion of the
City Council of Halifax is grossly unfair and
& serious encroachment upon the rights, privil-
ezes and best interests of the Taxpayers of

- Halifax and an infringements upon their
right at reaponsible government,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that this
Council authorizes the City Solicitor to
notify the Attorney General of the Province of
Now Scotia that within thifry days from the
date of notice prisorecrs convicted under
the Nova Scotia Tempcrance Act will not he
adnitted to the City Prison unless the City
of Halifax has the right to collect all fines
paid for convictions under the Act,otherwise
prisoners will only be admitted after agree-
ment for their maintenance is entered into
between the City of Halifax and the Province
and further that a similar notice be forwarded
to the Customs Department, Ottawa,

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a special
Committee, consieting of the Mayor, with two
others to be appointed by the Mayor, be
clothed with full authority to see that the

purport of this Resolution is given full forec
and effecte

Alderman Robertson request His Worship
the Mayor to ask for a roply from the Provincial
Government to the Brief submitted to it by a Special

Oommittee of this Council in February last,

9 o'clock p.ne

Moved by Alderman Dickie seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that this Council do now adjourn,
Motion passeda

LIST OF HEADLINES

Petition Property Owners Cartoret Strcet 109
Union N,S. Munieipalitics Convention 109
Resignation Alderman Rains from Firewards

Committee 110
Housing Comniission 111
Works Department Accounts 111
General Accounte . | 112

Fire Department Accounts ' 113




July 1llth, 1929

List of Hoadlines(Continued)

City Home and T.B.Hospital Accounts

0ity Hecalth Board Accounts

- Police Department Accounts

City Prison Acom unts

Garcdens,Parks and Common Accounts

Library Accounts

Camp Hill Cemctery Aocounts

Legislation Dapley,Phinney and Bethune Acct,
FiTo Department-Purchase of Tires

Firee Their causes and losses

City Home and T,B.Hospital~ Tgnders for

| Coal,Ice and Steam Kettle
Farrcll Properfyy~Kempt Road

Police Station~ Unsanitary Condition of cells
Puyblic Gardens,Tenders for Painting,
Oxford Street Sidewalk

0iling Willow Qtreet

Olling Edward Street

O0lling Charles Street

Henry Stz ect Ridewalk

Paving Guards

Purchase of Oast Iron Water Pipe

Gagoline Pump~8 Uniecke Street
Maintconance Bond- 8Stephen Brothers

City Collector'!s Office~-Steel Oounter etc,
Water Metcr Bills .

Typewriter~Mayor's Office.

Furniture Treasurerts Office

Tax Collections for June 1925

Departmental Appropriations

City Home and T.B.Hospital monthly report
Coal Weighers monthly report

Annual Report City Prison

Amendment to Street Ordinance

Ordinance re intorest on overdue water rates
Traffic Ordinance

Notice of Motion re maintenance of Prisoners

11
11
114
115
116
116
17
17
118
119

119
120
122
123%
12

12

125
126
127
128
129

130

131
132
133

136
i
140
140
140
140
140
142,
141
141

H.S.RHIND
OITY CLERK

143




